

LPSC Electric Tariff No. 43 Last Revised: 04/01/2025

Applies to: Energy Transition Charge Adjustment (ETCA)

Parishes Served:

Acadia, Allen, Avoyelles, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Catahoula, DeSoto, Evangeline, Grant, Iberia, Jefferson Davis, LaSalle, Natchitoches, Rapides, Red River, Sabine, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Vermilion, Vernon, Washington

> ISSUED BY: Christina McDowell, Director – Regulatory Filings 2030 Donahue Ferry Rd. Pineville, LA 71360 318-484-4923

CLECO Power LLC

Original Page 43.1 Effective Date: 04/01/2025 Supersedes: None Authority: U-37213

Rate Schedule- ETCA Revision # 0

ENERGY TRANSITION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT

(1) APPLICATION

This adjustment clause is applicable to electric service furnished under all rate schedules incorporating Adjustment Clause ETCA.

(2) ENERGY TRANSITION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT

There shall be added to each monthly bill for service an adjustment to recover applicable energy transition cost. As approved by the Louisiana Public Service Commission, a special purpose entity ("SPE) has been created and is the owner of all rights to the Energy Transition Charge. Cleco Power shall act as the SPE's collection agent or servicer for the Energy Transition Charge.

Rate Schedule ETCA shall be subject to true-up in accordance with the schedule prescribed in the LPSC's financing order with such true-up being made at least semi-annually. Applicable late fees and charges will be allocated to the servicer.

The Energy Transition Charge shall be paid by all customers receiving transmission or distribution service from the Company or its successors or assignees under Louisiana Public Service Commission-approved rate schedules or under Louisiana Public Service Commission-approved special contracts, even if the customer elects to purchase electricity from alternative electric suppliers due to a fundamental change in the regulation of public utilities in Louisiana or due to any other reason.

Applicable ETCA adjustment factors for each customer class are as follows

<u>Customer Class</u> Residential Service	Per Customer \$2.00 per month	<u>Per kWh factors</u> \$0.00207 per kWh	Per kW factors
General Service-Non Demand	\$2.00 per month	\$0.00261 per kWh	
General Service-Secondary			\$0.93 per kW
General Service-Primary			\$0.86 per kW
School & Church-Non-Demand	\$2.00 per month	\$0.00261 per kWh	
School & Church- Demand			\$0.93 per kW
Municipal Electric Service	\$2.00 per month	\$0.00266 per kWh	
Large Power Service			\$0.73 per kW
Standby Power Service:			
Subscription			\$0.08 per kW
Back-up			\$0.03 per kW
Maintenance			\$0.02 per kW
Unmetered & Outdoor Lighting Servic	e	\$0.00794 per kWh	